Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

YOUTH REHABILITATION ORDERS: CONSEQUENTIAL AND RELATED AMENDMENTS

PART 1

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Criminal Justice Act 1982

- 28 (1) Paragraph 9 (general provision) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In sub-paragraph (3)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a)—
 - (i) for "a community service order" substitute "an adult community service order";
 - (ii) omit "under section 177 of the Criminal Justice Act 2003";
 - (iii) for "of that Act" substitute "of the Criminal Justice Act 2003", and
 - (b) before "and" at the end of that paragraph insert—
 - "(aa) a youth community service order made or amended in the circumstances specified in paragraph 7 above shall be treated as if it were a youth rehabilitation order made in England and Wales and the provisions of Part 1 of the Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 shall apply accordingly;".
 - (3) In sub-paragraph (4)(a)—
 - (a) after "community orders" insert "or youth rehabilitation orders", and
 - (b) omit "(within the meaning of Part 12 of the Criminal Justice Act 2003)".
 - (4) In sub-paragraph (5)—
 - (a) after "community order" insert "or youth rehabilitation order", and
 - (b) omit "(within the meaning of Part 12 of the Criminal Justice Act 2003)".
 - (5) In sub-paragraph (6)—
 - (a) after "community orders" insert "or youth rehabilitation orders",
 - (b) omit "(within the meaning of Part 12 of the Criminal Justice Act 2003)", and
 - (c) in paragraph (b)(i), after "2003" insert "or, as the case may be, Part 1 of the Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008".